
6/9/2021

Submitted Date

Yes

891,441.49$                       

29,912.50$                          

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

1,317,743.00$                    

426,301.51$                       

Yes

No -$                                      

861,528.99$                       

02069.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Plant Pumps and Equipment - WWTP

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.5800-5414.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2021-0435
Legistar File ID

7/6/2021
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends the approval of the purchase of a carbon steel ribbon blender for the thermal drying unit located 
at the Biosolids Management Site from AIT Services, Inc. in the amount of $19,625.00 plus applicable taxes and 
freight charges, and to approve a project contingency in the amount of $3,925.00.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WASTEWATER TREATMENT (730)

Division / Department

Comments: Freight is estimated at $4,000 and taxes are estimated at $2,362.50. With the contingency of $3,925.00, 
the estimated total project cost is $29,912.50.

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # Ord. 6147

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JULY 6, 2021 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff   
  
FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
 
DATE: June 9, 2021 
 
SUBJECT: AIT Services, Inc. – Purchase of a Carbon Steel Ribbon Blender for the 

Thermal Dryer at the Biosolids Management Site 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the approval of the purchase of a carbon steel ribbon blender for the thermal 
drying unit located at the Biosolids Management Site from AIT Services, Inc. in the amount of 
$19,625.00 plus applicable taxes and freight charges, and to approve a project contingency in 
the amount of $3,925.00. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
In 2020, Jacobs was approved to replace the existing 10-year old surge bin at the Biosolids 
Management Site as a scheduled 2021 CIP.  After further evaluation, it was determined that an 
in-house refurbishment will be more economical and the scope of the project was modified. 
Jacobs will purchase the material needed and provide the labor to refurbish the surge bin. The 
City will provide the ribbon blender needed to complete the rebuild.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
The City received a quote from AIT Services, Inc for a new carbon steel ribbon blender at 
$19,625.00 plus applicable taxes and freight charges. Freight is estimated at $4,000.00. 
Additionally, due to the volatile nature of materials prices in the current market, it is requested to 
add a 20% contingency of $3,925.00 for a total cost of $29,912.50 (including freight and taxes). 
Ordinance 6147, signed on February 5, 2019, waives competitive bidding through December 
31, 2021 for thermal dryer parts and repair services through AIT Services, Inc.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds are available in the Plant Pumps & Equipment - WWTP account within the Water & 
Sewer Fund.  

  
Attachments: 
Quote from AIT Services 
Ordinance 6147 



AIT SERVICES, INC. 
 

P.O. Box 2333 1100 CR 134 Phone:  325-646-9754 
Brownwood, TX 76804                                          Brownwood, TX 76801                          Fax:  325-649-9658  

Date:  May 3, 2021  

To:  Jerry Genz  
 Jacobs/Fayetteville 

From:  Dan Bolton  
 AIT Services, Inc. 

Re:   Ribbon Blender Price 

Jerry,  

The price below is for a replacement shafted ribbon blender for your existing dryer dry product surge 
bin.  This price does not include the vessel, bearings, or any other component. 

Price:  $19,625.00  

Lead Time:  Estimated 8 – 10 Weeks ARO and Down Payment 

Not Included:  Any State or Local Taxes, Installation or Freight  

Terms:   50% Down with PO – 50% Net 30 Upon Completion 

Freight:  Estimated maximum freight cost -  $4,000. 

Note:   The ribbon blender design is taken from the original files of Fayetteville generated when the 
dryer was manufactured by Fenton Environmental Technologies, Inc.  The drawings of the 
ribbon blender from these files now owned by AIT were submitted to the original manufacturer 
and supplier of the complete surge bin mixer for pricing.  While AIT believes the ribbon blender 
proposed should be a direct replacement for the existing component, no guarantee or warranty 
of such can be provided unless exact measurements if the existing component can be compared 
to the drawings on file.  

If you have any questions, please let us know. 

Thanks, 

 

Dan Bolton 






	AIT Services SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	AIT Services CC Memo
	AIT Services Ribbon Blender Quote
	Ordinance 6147 p1-2



